Amounts owing to related parties 20 - 57 248 687 20 000 000 77 248 687 55 750 168

Other financial liabilities 21 - 275 094 815 384 906 244 660 001 059 275 259 438

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 23 22 358 - - 22 358 22 358

Amounts owing to related parties 20 124 352 088 - - 124 352 088 124 352 088

Other financial liabilities 21 362 023 980 - - 362 023 980 263 620 973

486 398 426 332 343 502 404 906 244 1 223 648 172 719 005 025

GROUP COMPANY
Figures in Emalangeni 2024 2023 2024 2023

74 | SBC Limited | ANNUAL REPORT 2024

35. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)
Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. All other
variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk which were recog-
nised at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis
compared to the previous reporting period.

GROUP 2024 2024 2023 2023
Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:
Variable rate instruments (100 bps) 626 133 (626 133) 262 288 (262 288)

Impact on equity:
Variable rate instruments (100 bps) 453 946 (453 946) 190 159 (190 159)

Total impact on profit or loss and equity 1 080 079 (1 080 079) 452 447 (452 447)

COMPANY 2024 2024 2023 2023
Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:
Variable rate instruments (100 bps) 64 976 (64 976) 3 292 (3 292)

Impact on equity:
Variable rate instruments (100 bps) 47 108 (47 108) 2 387 (2 387)

Total impact on profit or loss and equity 112 084 (112 084) 5 679 (5 679)

36. Contingent liability

During June 2024, SBC Limited (“the guarantor”) provided an irrevocable guarantee of E 47 000 000 in favor of Nedbank Limited (“the
lender”) for a period of 24 months, maturing on June 2026. This guarantee is over a facility loan issued by the lender to Osmaza SA Proper-
ties Proprietary Limited (“the borrower”). The borrower is considered a related party to SBC Limited due to common shareholder control.

This guarantee is classified as a potential obligation that may arise if the borrower defaults on the loan facility with the lender. Manage-
ment has however assessed this risk as low, after taking into account the borrowers historical financial position and ability to service its